
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Date Thursday 1 November 2018
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members of 
the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1.  Apologies for Absence  
2.  Substitute Members  
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2018  (Pages 3 - 8)
4.  Declarations of Interest  
5.  Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Quarters 1 & 2 - 2018/19  (Pages 9 - 12)
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services

6.  Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 8   
           (Pages 13 - 16)

 Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
7.  Customer Relations Management System (CRMS)  (Pages 17 - 22)

 Update on progress against recommendations of the CRM Review - 
Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships

 Update on the CRM system
8.  County Durham Partnership Update  (Pages 23 - 40)

 Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
9.  Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services     

(Pages 41 - 50)



10.  Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships  
(Pages 51 - 56)

11.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
24 October 2018

To: The Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)
Councillor A Patterson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, D Boyes, J Chaplow, M Clarke, K Hawley, 
P Jopling, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Makepeace, C Martin, O Milburn, C Potts, 
L Pounder, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, A Shield, M Simmons, H Smith, F Tinsley, 
J Turnbull, M Wilkes and A Willis

Contact: Lucy Gladders Email: 03000 269712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Special Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in 
Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Friday 12 October 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Patterson (Vice-Chairman), E Adam, A Batey, D Boyes, M Clarke, 
P Jopling, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Makepeace, O Milburn, C Potts, L Pounder, 
J Rowlandson, M Simmons, H Smith, J Turnbull and R Manchester

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, K Hawley, C Martin, 
A Shield, F Tinsley and A Willis.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor R Manchester substituted for Councillor F Tinsley.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the recording of 
Councillor E Adams apologies which had been submitted prior to the meeting.

Matters Arising

With regards to matters arising, the Head of Strategy confirmed the following;

Minute no. 5;

 Para 17, Councillor Martin queried the figures in paragraph 125 of the report 
and the Head of Corp Finance & Commercial Services had confirmed that 
the number of pubs should have read 151, and not 51.

 Para 20, With regards to the summary of discussion, the points referred to in 
the summing up had been verbally reported to the Deputy Leader and would 
be followed up with a written response.

Minute no. 6; 

 Para 4, the Chairman had requested further information relating to gender 
equality with regards to redundancies since austerity had began in 2011.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



She confirmed that 66% of the workforce were female and 33% male and 
redundancies were in line with 65% female and 35% male, however with 
regards to compulsory redundancies the figure was higher for females at 
72%.  This was equated to particular cohorts of service groupings being 
affected and in line with the gender mix of those groups.

 Para 5, Councillor Wilkes requested further information relating to the 
ethnicity of those affected by redundancy a figure could not be provided as 
the information had not been disclosed by the majority of those who had left 
the authority, although work to improve future recording was taking place.

Minute no. 10; 

 Para 6, the Chairman had requested that the County Durham Plan 
workshops were discussed with the Chair and Vice Chair of the relevant 
Committees.  This had been discussed with Councillor Batey, Chairman of 
the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee who 
confirmed that there was an event scheduled to take place in February and 
members comments from the 14th September meeting would be taken on 
board.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Annual Review of the Council's 
use of powers 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided information about the Council’s use of powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) during the period 1 April 2017 until 31 
March 2018 and to notify Members of the outcome of the Council’s inspection by 
the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Councillor Clarke referred to the use of test purchasing of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles, by the Licensing and Enforcement Team and queried 
whether the Council could use RIPA to protect themselves from potential 
allegations of entrapment.  The Governance Solicitor confirmed that RIPA was 
permissive legislation for direct surveillance where a serious criminal offence, 
punishable by at least six months imprisonment, was suspected of taking place or 
for the use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources.  The legislation was to be used 
with judicial approval to protect the Council from claims of a breach of Human 
Rights.  .

Councillor Boyes queried use of RIPA in Durham compared with other authorities 
and the Governance Solicitor confirmed that the Council made average use.  

The Chairman referred to the positive feedback in the report with regards to the 
Council’s use of surveillance techniques and he complimented the work of the Head 

Page 4



of Legal and Democratic Services and her team which had led to the findings of the 
inspection.

Resolved: 

(i) That the annual report on the Council’s use of powers under RIPA be 
received; and

(ii) That the outcome and findings of the recent IPCO Inspection, and the 
measures being taken to implement the recommendations, be noted.

6 Quarter One 2018/19 Performance Management Report 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the Council’s 
corporate performance framework by Altogether priority theme for the first quarter 
of the 2018/19 financial year (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Adam, Chairman of Environment and Sustainable Communities, 
confirmed that he had attended a recent meeting which had confirmed that further 
investigation into fly-tipping would take place as 62% was found to consist of 
household waste.

The Head of Strategy referred to Mental Health Day on 10 October and highlighted 
the attendance management data contained in the report, with most sickness 
absence occurring due to symptoms of mental health and fatigue.  The Head of 
People and Talent Management confirmed that of the 33.69% sickness relating to 
mental health and fatigue, 23% was not work related.  Nevertheless, there were a 
lot of support mechanisms which staff could access.  With regards to long term 
sickness, she confirmed that most employees returned to work within 6 months.

Councillor Boyes queried whether information could be provided with regards to the 
percentage of manual or clerical posts contained within the categorie
[...]
 one third from the public and 
one third requests for information from the press. The complexity of requests 
challenged the Council to improve the way information was held.

Resolved:

i) That the council’s performance at quarter one be noted.
ii) That the changes to the Council Plan outlined in the report be noted.

7 Customer Feedback Report Quarter 1, 2018/19 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources, which 
presented for information the Members Customer Feedback: Complaints, 
Compliments and Suggestions report for quarter 1, 2018/19 (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Chairman referred to the number of complaints with regards to refuse and 
recycling collections and the Interim Customer Relations Manager confirmed that 
operatives had changed routes and were unfamiliar with assisted collections for 
vulnerable residents, and a number had been missed.  The Chairman highlighted 
that it was not unusual for the service to receive the highest number of complaints 
and Councillor Jopling suggested that when considering the number of bin 
collections over the quarterly period, this was an extremely low percentage.  

The Interim Customer Relations Manager noted the delayed bin collections in 
March and the Christmas period and it had been established that there had been 
an error with the online system, which gave details for householder’s next bin 
collection.  Online information had provided incorrect collection dates. The 
responsibility of updating the website lay with alternative staff covering bank holiday 
periods and the service were considering ways to prevent this problem repeating in 
future.

Councillor Makepeace referred to his own positive experience of contacting 
Customer Services due to a broken bin, which was replaced within two days.  He 
was less satisfied that having experienced problems in his street due to high wind 
on a number of occasions and requesting glass recycling boxes be put inside the 
larger recycling
[...]
services.

The Interim Customer Relations Manager confirmed that there was still a lot of work 
to do with regards to Universal Credit support, however she reminded the 
Committee that this was to be transferred to the Citizens Advice Bureau.

Councillor Patterson referred to the statistics in the report with regards to online 
transactions and suggested that age was a significant factor when considering the 
reason that people did not use this type of facility.  In her own experience of using 
the system, she had not found it user friendly, the page timed out, and there was no 
facility to track issues reported or receive feedback at various stages.  

Councillor Patterson referred to the complaint upheld by the Ombudsmen with 
regards to a care agency and had concerns that the Council had to procure 
agencies given the need for care beds. 

In response to a question from Councillor Patterson, the Interim Customer 
Relations Manager confirmed that since the Customer Services Team had merged 
into one building in Crook staff were happy with the new, modern way of working, 
the excellent facilities, and the flexible working conditions.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
Management Board

1 November 2018

Report on the Council’s use of powers 
under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 – Quarter 1 & 2 - 2018/19

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Purpose of the Report

1. To inform members about the Council’s use of powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) during the period 1 
April 2018 until 30 June 2018 (Quarter 1) and 1 July 2018 until 30 
September 2018 (Quarter 2) to ensure that it is being used consistently 
with the Council’s policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose.

Background

2. As members are aware, the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) enables local authorities to carry out certain types of surveillance 
activity provided that specified procedures are followed.  The Local 
Authority is able to rely upon the information obtained from those 
surveillance activities within court proceedings.  

3. This report gives details of RIPA applications that have been authorised 
during the periods 1 April 2018 until 30 June 2018 and 1 July 2018 until 30 
September 2018 and the outcomes following surveillance.

Quarter 1 & 2 Activity

4. During Quarter 1 there was 1 new RIPA Directed Surveillance 
authorisation and 1 new Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS) 
authorisation (compared to 2 RIPA and 0 CHIS authorisations in the same 
quarter for the previous year 2017/18). Both relate to one operation 
conducted by Trading Standards regarding sales of illicit cigarettes and 
tobacco. The authorisation related to a single residential address. The 
Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS) authorisation also related to the 
test purchase of illicit tobacco products from the same residential address.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



5. During Quarter 2 there was 1 new RIPA Directed Surveillance 
authorisation (compared to 2 RIPA authorisations and 0 CHIS applications 
in the same quarter for the previous year 2017/18). This relates to an 
operation conducted by Trading Standards regarding supply of illicit 
tobacco products. This investigation is still active. Sufficient evidence has 
been gathered in accordance with the RIPA authorisation and the 
authorisation has now been cancelled.

6. The Council’s Senior Responsible Officer is satisfied that the Council’s 
use of its powers under RIPA during Quarter 1 & 2 is consistent with the 
Council’s policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose.

Outcomes following surveillance – Quarter 1 & 2

7. In relation to supply of illicit cigarettes and tobacco in quarter 1, sufficient 
evidence was gathered as a result of activity undertaken in line with the 
RIPA authorisation which resulted in the execution of a search warrant. 
Officers are currently considering whether there is sufficient evidence to 
prosecute the individual.

8. In relation to supply of illicit tobacco products in quarter 2, sufficient 
evidence has been gathered for enforcement action. Trading standards 
are currently progressing with warrant applications.

Recommendations and Reasons

9. It is recommended that members receive the quarterly report on the 
Council’s use of RIPA for the period 1 April 2018 until 30 June 2018 and 1 
July 2018 until 30 September 2018 and resolve that it is being used 
consistently with the Council’s policy and that the policy remains fit for 
purpose.

Background Papers
None

Contact:  Helen Lynch                      Tel: 03000 269729

Page 10



Finance: None

Staffing: None

Equality and Diversity: None

Accommodation: None

Crime and Disorder: The appropriate use of an oversight of RIPA powers will 
enable the Council to provide evidence to support appropriate prosecutions and 
tackle crime.

Human Rights: Use of investigatory powers potentially engages the Human 
Rights Act 1998 and in particular the qualified right to private and family life under 
article 8 of the European Convention. This right may only be interfered with in 
circumstances where it is necessary and proportionate to do so in pursuit of the 
public interest. Oversight by the Board of the Council’s RIPA operations is 
designed to facilitate compliance with the Human Rights Act.

Consultation: None

Procurement: None

Disability Discrimination Act: None

Legal Implications: The Council’s objective is to make lawful and appropriate 
use of surveillance techniques where required whilst complying with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and in particular the provisions of 
Article 8 of the ECHR securing respect for an individual’s (qualified) right to 
privacy. Quarterly oversight by the Board helps secure this objective.

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



V0.1

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
1 November 2018

Cabinet

12 September 2018

Update on the delivery of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 8

Report of Corporate Management Team

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director Transformation and Partnerships

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively

Purpose of the Report

1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of June 2018 
on the delivery of the 2018/19  Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP8).

Background

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within the MTFP since 2011/12.  

3 The latest MTFP8 was agreed by Council in February 2018 and set a savings 
target of just under £15 milion.  This brings the overall savings target for the 
period from 2011/12 to 2020/21 of around £251 million.

Progress to date

4 The delivery of the MTFP is being managed with a very robust programme 
management approach being adopted to ensure we take into account:

 Our duties under the Equality Act

 Appropriate consultation

 The HR implications of the change including consultation with 
employees and trade unions

 Communication of the change and the consultation results

 Sound risk management.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



V0.1

5 Through this robust approach we continue to take in managing the 
programme to deliver the savings required, the plans for 2018/19 are being 
successfully delivered.  As a result, by the end of June 2018, 74% of the 
savings target for MTFP8 had already been met with almost £11 million of 
savings having been achieved. With all of the savings delivered to the end of 
June 2018, since 2011 we have now made over £220 million of savings 
including Public Health.

6 Members have been advised of the careful planning and monitoring of the 
savings that is carried out, on occasions plans need to change which could 
delay when savings are made, but through the ongoi
[...]
f the Member portal take place in February/March 2017 
which will engage a cross section of members of varying IT skills to 
road test the Member Portal alongside member support staff to give 
them the chance to enhance how they deal with their constituents’ 
casework and provide meaningful management information on local 
issues.

A pilot of the proposed Member Portal took place between July 
and September 2017.  The findings and Members’ comments 
were fed back to the Cabinet Portfolio Holder, Projects Manager, 
and Senior IT Project Manager.

Projects Manager

Senior IT Project 
Manager.

Completed in 
September 
2017

Recommendation five
That member induction/training on the new CRM/Member portal 
system and its functionality is provided to all members elected in 
2017, as part of their induction training, with such training to include 
Data Protection, Information Governance and IT Equipment 
functionality.

The training programme is currently being developed and will be 
contained in the standard device training as well as separate 
training sessions

Digital 
Programme 
Manager

Nov 18

Recommendation six
That a systematic review of the report and progress made against 
recommendations should be undertaken after consideration of this 
report, within 9-12 months.

Considered by COSMB on 1 November 2018. Scrutiny TeamP
age 21



DB336/SCRUTINY

P
age 22



  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

1 November 2018

Cabinet

17 October 2018

County Durham Partnership Update 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council
Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships

Purpose of the Report
1 To update Members on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership 

(CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships, safeguarding boards and 
all area action partnerships (AAPs).  The report also in
[...]


Contact: Jenny Haworth      Tel: 03000 268071

Page 55



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – N/A

Staffing – N/A

Risk – N/A

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A

Accommodation – N/A

Crime and Disorder – N/A

Human Rights – N/A

Consultation – N/A

Procurement – N/A

Disability Issues – N/A

Legal Implications – N/A

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2018
	5 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Quarters 1 & 2 - 2018/19
	6 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 8
	7 Customer Relations Management System (CRMS)
	3a. Systematic Review Template - CRM Review October 18

	8 County Durham Partnership Update
	9 Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Notice of key decisions

	10 Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in 
Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Thursday 1 November 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Patterson (Vice-Chairman), E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, D Boyes, P Jopling, 
C Martin, O Milburn, L Pounder, A Shield, H Smith, F Tinsley, J Turnbull, M Wilkes and 
A Willis

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  J Chaplow, M Clarke, K 
Hawley, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Makepeace, C Potts, J Robinson, J Rowlandson 
and M Simmons

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members present.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

Matters Arising 

With regards to matters arising, the Head of Strategy confirmed the following;

Minute no. 3;

- A written response with MTFP feedback had been sent to the Deputy 
Leader.

Minute no. 7;

- The Customer Services Manager would be attending the next meeting and 
would touch upon the tree policy within the Customer Feedback report.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.



5 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 - Quarters 1 & 2 - 2018/19 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
sought to inform members about the Council’s use of powers under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) (‘RIPA’) during the period 1 April 2018 and 30 
June 2018 (Quarter 1) and 1 July 2018 and 30 September 2018 (Quarter 2) to 
ensure that it was being used consistently with the Council’s policy and that the 
policy remains fit for purpose (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved: 
(i) That the quarterly report on the Council’s use of RIPA for the period 1 April 

2018 until 30 June 2018 and 1 July 2018 until 1 September 2018, be 
received.

(ii) That the use of RIPA was consistent with the Council’s policy and that the 
policy remains fit for purpose, be noted.

6 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 8 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided confirmation that the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP8) had been successfully delivered (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Transformation reported that the savings target for MTFP8 was £15 
million and up to the end of June 2018 £11 million had been achieved, bringing the 
overall savings target from 2011/12 to 2020/21 to £250 million.

The report went on to provide details relating to HR implications and data regarding 
staff leaving through ER/VR during the quarter. Forty one ER/VR applications had 
been accepted in the first quarter of 2018/19, making a total of 1,555 since 2011.

Councillor Wilkes asked if there was money left in the budget if savings were on 
target and being made early.  The Head of Transformation explained that at the end 
of quarter one 74% of savings had been made and that savings were made in 
advance of the financial year to come.  He advised that by 1 April savings should 
have already been made against the budget.  He further reported that savings 
would be included in the quarterly financial report.

Referring to Business Rates Retention, Councillor Tinsley said that the rateable 
value could have potential major implications for the council.  The Head of 
Transformation advised that the Finances Team were modelling all possible 
scenarios and that this could be wrapped up within the Fair Funding Review.

The Chairman commented that the biggest threats were Business Rates Retention, 
Fair Funding and Public Health.

Councillor Bell commented that it was good to be on track with the savings and 
looked forward to having discussions on the December budget report, especially if 
further savings would be required.



With regards to the 41 ER/VR applications Councillor Shield asked how many of 
those employees had been re-employed with a different contract of employment.  
He had concerns about this double dipping.  The Head of Transformation assured 
him that it was not the council’s policy to reemploy but would feedback on figures.

Councillor Jopling was assured that any earmarked reserves would be spent on 
what the funding was intended for.

Councillors Martin and Wilkes queried when Scrutiny would see the budget outturn 
reports which were considered at Cabinet.  This had been raised at a previous 
COSMB. They were advised that a response to their query would be provided in 
due course.

Councillor Bell commented that some funding from central government was erratic 
and could not be fed into the budget when arriving so late in the process.  He 
understood that this contributed to the difficulty of managing the budget and our 
finances and it this kept happening when did it become a recurring grant.

Resolved: That the content of the report and the progress made in delivering 
MTFP 8 be noted.

7 Customer Relations Management System (CRMS) 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
that gave an update on progress made against the recommendations from the 
review of the Customer Relations Management System (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Head of Digital and Customer Services gave a detailed presentation that 
highlighted:

 CRM Purpose
o Priorities
o Improved Choice
o Customer Portal
o Key Facts
o Service Request Channel Transition

 Customer Insight and Feedback
o Customers
o Management Dashboards
o Customer Satisfaction – Contact
o Customer Satisfaction – Service

 Value for Money
o Key Facts
o Front Line Delivery

 Members Portal
o Overview
o Interactive Dashboard



Councillor Batey was pleased with the way the system looked.  With regards to the 
statistics plotted she commented how many were due to the beast from the east 
rather than garden waste issues.  She asked what happened during bank holiday 
periods and when offices were closed.  She said that it was important for people to 
have out of hours contact and asked how this was managed.  The Head of Digital 
and Customer Services explained that this would depend on the way the indivdual 
services operated out of hours.  Neighbourhood Wardens, for example, worked 
much longer than office hours and complaints/issues could be reported directly to 
the warden when the offices were closed.  Usually during bank holidays and 
extended closures the public would be told when requests would be actioned.  
There was also a texting service that could be used for those customers who had 
given their permission to contact them in this way.  He added that lessons had been 
learnt during the beast from the east as the weather changed so quickly that 
communications did not get out quickly enough.

Councillor Batey went on to ask if there was a minimum age for young people to 
use the system as she would like to offer an incentive for them to self report any 
issues.  She also asked if there was comparable information available on the 
database that could be shared. The Head of Digital and Customer Services would 
find out about the minimum age query and report back.  With regards to the shared 
database, he confirmed that this was available to Heads of Service and could be 
broken down by electoral division.

Councillor Adam pointed out that there wasn’t a huge decrease in the amount of 
people using the telephone system from October 2016 to July 2018, 48% to 37% 
and asked if there was a reason that people still used the telephone.  The Head of 
Digital and Customer Services said that customer feedback shows that some 
people preferred this method and felt that their issues would be dealt with more 
quickly than if they used online contact.  There were a small number of people who 
did not have access to enable them to utilise the online service.

Councillor Adam went on to say that he had been involved in the pilot of the 
Members portal and he asked if they would still receive an e-mail saying a 
complaint was closed when it wasn’t.  He also asked about the process when 
reporting on behalf of a resident.  The Head of Digital and Customer Services 
explained that there would be a lot more detail included in the notes about why a 
complaint had closed in future and in the e-mails sent.  When complaining on behalf 
of someone else, he went on to explain that the response would be sent to the 
resident and copied into the Members portal.

Councillor Turnbull enquired if there was an option to use an app on a mobile 
telephone, and was advised that there was a live app currently for students and one 
to go live regarding swimming.  The Head of Digital and Customer Services 
explained that all decisions were ‘data driven’, from what people wanted.  As most 
people only used the online forms once or twice a year then they probably would 
not want to use space up on their mobile for an app.  He added that the idea had 
not been dismissed and the service were moving toward making everything mobile 
enabled.



With regards to issues going straight to an operative, Councillor Bell was concerned 
that the employee would become overloaded with work.  It was confirmed that the 
Team Manager had visibility of requests.

Councillor Wilkes suggested that uploading photographs to the system should be 
considered as sometimes staff can’t find the right area being reported, especially if 
more than one complaint had been lodged in a particular area.  Having a 
photograph available would help the member of staff identify the area in question.  
Councillor Wilkes went on to report the amount of times an error message was 
received when trying to log on to the County Council’s website.  He said that this 
was a repeat problem and asked if some of the logon features could be investigated 
especially when having to logon twice.  The Head of Digital and Customer Services 
explained that the Council Tax system was managed by a separate supplier hence 
having to logon twice.  However, he did recognise the interface issues.

Referring to amount of money spent on consultations, Councillor Tinsley asked how 
we gain permission to contact people whose details we already held.  He went on to 
ask about how we benchmarked against other authorities with the choice of contact 
available.  The Head of Digital and Customer Services said that it was difficult to 
compare as every Council has a different offer.  Durham County Council had a 
generous telephony service and face to face centres.  Comparing the offer available 
he went to report that ours was good.  With regards to data some residents had 
given us permission to use their information however this was only used for surveys 
at present.

The Chairman said that it would be interesting to see this information fed back 
through the regular customer feedback reports.  He also requested that information 
about access to computers for rural and deprived areas be fed back to committee.

Councillor Shield asked that when a complaint was received and follow up was 
required who decides to send to a particular team and was there a level of 
continuity.  He was advised that the service team made the decision about the 
appropriate person to deal with a complaint.  The Team Manager has an overall 
view and would make the decision before being sent to frontline staff.

Referring to duplicate complaints, Councillor Shield asked how the service could 
ensure that repeat complaints were linked.  The Head of Digital and Customer 
Services explained that this was a target area for the team to reduce avoidable 
contact and in future when a customer reported an issue it would be made obvious 
if a further complaint was received for the same area, e.g. by using a pin-drop on a 
map.

Going back to a point made by Councillor Wilkes about using photographs on the 
system, Councillor Batey added that this would be a welcome addition especially 
when reporting fly tipping.

Councillor Patterson welcomed the online portal and asked if the number of 
requests had increased overall.  The Head of Digital and Customer Services said 
that people were using the system more now that the online option was available.  
The team were looking at the data and would track any changes.



The Chairman thanked the Members for their questions and comments and said 
that he would expect to see feedback within the customer feedback reports.

In summary, the Head of Strategy confirmed that the Members portal would be 
launched within the next few weeks.  The Head of Strategy confirmed that an 
update report could come back to committee.

Resolved: That the update be noted.

8 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which updated Members on issues being addressed by the County Durham 
Partnership (CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships and all area 
action partnerships (AAPs). The report also included updates on other key 
initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Strategic Manager Partnerships highlighted the work of a Think Family 
approach across children and adults services, the Ministry of Justice Gold Award 
received for Armed Services work, and the prevention at scale work in relation  to 
mental health.  The Committee were also informed that the council had signed up to 
a Modern Slavery charter.

The Chairman referred to the draft of the County Durham Vision and suggested it 
come back to scrutiny before being launched.  The Strategic Manager Partnerships 
confirmed that consultation will take place with Overview and Scrutiny  once the 
emerging findings had been produced .

Further to a comment from Councillor Wilkes about the layout of the report and 
making it easier to read, the Strategic Manager Partnerships advised that she 
would be reviewing the layout of the report and would take on board his comments.  
The Chairman had found the report helpful being under the ‘Altogether’ headings.

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

9 Notice of Key Decisions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided a list of key decisions that was scheduled to be considered by the 
Executive (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved: That the content of the report and update be noted.

10 Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an information update of overview and scrutiny activity from 14 
September to November 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).



Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.


